

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

DAN KOHL, *et al.*,

Plaintiff,

v.

LOMA NEGRA COMPANIA INDUSTRIAL
ARGENTINA SOCIEDAD ANONIMA, LOMA
NEGRA HOLDING GMBH, SERGIO FAIFMAN,
MARCO GRADIN, RICARDO FONSECA DE
MENDONÇA LIMA, LUIZ AUGUSTO KLECZ,
PAULO DINIZ, CARLOS BOERO HUGHES,
DIANA MONDINO, SERGIO DANIEL
ALONSO, BRADESCO SECURITIES INC.,
CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC., HSBC
SECURITIES (USA) INC., ITAU BBA USA
SECURITIES, INC., MERRILL LYNCH,
PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH INCORPORATED
AND MORGAN STANLEY & CO. LLC,

Defendants.

Index No. 653114/2018
Part 53

Hon. Andrew Borrok

Motion Sequence No. 8

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF (1) PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL OF THE PLAN OF
ALLOCATION; AND (2) LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES AND AWARD TO PLAINTIFF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE, AND SHOULD BE APPROVED 4

 A. *Colt* Factor One: The Likelihood of Success on the Merits and Related Litigation Risk Strongly Supports Final Approval..... 5

 B. *Colt* Factors Two, Three, and Four: The Judgment of Counsel, Extent of Support from the Parties, and Presence of Good Faith Bargaining, All Support Settlement Approval 10

 C. *Colt* Factor Five: The Complexity and Nature of the Case Further Support Final Approval 11

II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE..... 12

III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE LEAD COUNSEL’S FEE AND EXPENSE APPLICATION 13

 A. Lead Counsel’s Fee Request..... 13

 B. The *Fiala* Factors Support the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee 14

 1. *Fiala* Factor One: Litigation Risks 15

 2. *Fiala* Factor Two: [Non-]Existence of Prior Favorable Judgment..... 16

 3. *Fiala* Factor Three: Counsel’s Standing in the Securities Bar 16

 4. *Fiala* Factor Four: Magnitude and Complexity of the Action..... 17

 5. *Fiala* Factor Five: Amount Recovered 17

 6. *Fiala* Factor Six: Fees Charged (Or Awarded) in Comparable Cases..... 18

 7. *Fiala* Factor Seven: The Work Performed..... 18

 C. The Reasonableness of the Requested One-Third Fee Is Confirmed By a “Lodestar Crosscheck”..... 19

 D. The Reaction of the Class Also Supports the Requested Fee 20

 E. Lead Counsel’s Expenses Were Reasonably Incurred and Necessary to the Prosecution of This Action 21

 F. The Requested \$10,000 Service Award to the Sole Class Representative Is Reasonable 21

IV. CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	18
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	13
<i>Charles v. Avis Budget Car Rental, LLC</i> , No. 152627/2016, 2017 WL 6539280 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 21, 2017).....	13, 22
<i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 6950 (AT) (RWL), 2023 WL 7325264 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2023).....	14
<i>City Trading Fund v. Nye</i> , 72 NYS3d 371 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2018)	11
<i>Clemons v. A.C.I. Found., Ltd.</i> , No. 154573/2015, 2017 WL 1968654 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. May 12, 2017).....	19
<i>Denburg v. Parker Chapin Flattau & Klimpl</i> , 82 NY2d 375 (1993)	4
<i>Everquote, Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 651177/2019, NYSCEF No. 132 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. June 11, 2020).....	13
<i>Fernandez v. Legends Hosp.</i> , No. 152208/2014, 2015 WL 3932897 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty June 22, 2015).....	5, 13, 20
<i>Fiala v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 899 NYS2d 531 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty.. 2010)	5, 14
<i>Gordon v. Verizon Comm 'cns</i> , 148 AD3d 146 (1st Dept. 2017).....	5, 11
<i>Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman</i> , No. 1:15-cv-07192-CM, No. 1:18-cv-09784-CM, 2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019)	11
<i>Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.</i> , 509 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Hosue v. Calypso St. Barth, Inc.</i> , No. 160400/2015, 2017 WL 4011213 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty Sept. 12, 2017).....	5
<i>Hubbard v. BankAtl. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>IDT Corp. v. Tyco Grp., S.A.R.L.</i> , 13 NY3d 209 (2009)	4

In re Advanced Battery Techs. Secs. Litig.,
298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 12

In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc., Secs. Litig.,
127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 9

In re Apollo Grp., Inc. Secs. Litig.,
No. CV 04–2147–PHX–JAT, 2008 WL 3072731 (D. Ariz. Aug. 4, 2008), *rev'd*, 2010
WL 5927988 (9th Cir. Jun. 23, 2010)..... 16

In re Aqua Metals, Inc. Secs. Litig.,
No. 17-cv-07142-HSG, 2022 WL 612804 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2022)..... 19

In re Bayer AG Sec. Litig.,
No. 03 Civ. 1546(WHP), 2008 WL 5336691 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2008)..... 5

In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.,
909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 20

In re BioScrip, Inc. Secs. Litig.,
273 F. Supp.3d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 20

In re Colt Indus. S’holder Litig.,
155 AD2d 154 (1st Dept. 1990)..... 5

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02–CV–3400 (CM)(PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010) 21

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc.,
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 9

In re Graña y Montero S.A.A. Secs. Litig.,
17-CV-01105 (LDH) (ST), 2021 WL 4173684 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2021) 14

In re Health Ins. Innovations Secs. Litig.,
No. 8:17-cv-2186-TPB-SPF, 2021 WL 1341881 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 23, 2021) 20

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.,
No. 12–Civ–8557 (CM), 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)..... 11

In re Netshoes Sec. Litig.,
157435/2018 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. Dec. 10, 2020)..... 13, 14, 18, 21

In re Oracle Corp. Secs. Litig.,
No. C 01–00988 SI, 2009 WL 1709050 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2009)..... 15

In re Oracle Corp. Secs. Litig.,
627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010) 15

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
No. 16-cv-06728-CM, WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020) 20

In re Tesla, Inc. Securities Litigation,
No. 18-cv-04865-EMC, ECF No. 676 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2023) 15

<i>In re Viropharma Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 12-2714, 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016).....	6
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	12
<i>Karolyi v. Loma Negra Compania Industrial Argentina Sociedad Anonima</i> , 613 F.Supp.3d 795 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	16
<i>Kirkland, et al. v. WideOpenWest, Inc.</i> , 653248/2018 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. Feb. 4, 2022)	13, 18, 19
<i>Klein v. Roberts Am. Gourmet Food, Inc</i> , 28 AD3d 63 (2d Dept. 2006)	5
<i>Kohl v. Loma Negra Compania Indus. Arg. S.A.</i> , 195 AD3d 414 (1st Dept. 2021).....	7
<i>Lopez v. Dinex Grp., LLC</i> , No. 155706/2014, 2015 WL 5882842 (Sup. Ct, N.Y. Cnty Oct. 6, 2015)	13, 22
<i>Maley v. Del Glob. Techs.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	12
<i>Mancia v. HSBC Securities (USA) Inc.</i> , 9400/2015, 2016 WL 833232 (Sup. Ct Kings Cty Feb. 19, 2016)	22
<i>Martínek v. Amtrust Financial Services, Inc.</i> , No. 19 Civ. 8030 (KPF), 2022 WL 16960903 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2022)	22
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274, 285-86 (1989)	18
<i>Ousmane v. City of New York</i> , No. 402648/2004, 2009 WL 722294 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty Mar. 17, 2009)	19
<i>Pearlstein v. Blackberry Ltd.</i> , 2022 WL 4554858 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022).....	14
<i>Pressner v. MortgageIT Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 602472/2006, 2007 WL 1794935 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. May 29, 2007).....	10
<i>Saska v. Metro. Museum of Art</i> , 54 NYS3d 566 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2017)	11
<i>Taft v. Ackermans</i> , No. 02 Civ. 7951(PKL), 2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007).....	20
<i>Voulgaris v. Array Biopharma, Inc.</i> , 60 F.4th 1259 (10 th Cir. 2023)	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4, 5

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §77k(e) 13, 20
 CPLR 901..... 1

Other Authorities

L. Bulan and L. Simmons, Securities Class Action Settlements – 2022 Review and Analysis,
 CORNERSTONE RESEARCH (2023)..... 18
